
Name Result Name Result Name Result

1. Croatia Šola Iva 577 Mehulić Nermina 739 Markešić Ruza 755 2071

2. Romania Munteanu Roxana 522 Paraschivia Samu 609 Boanda Claudia V. 712 1843

3. Poland Rzepa Karolina 450 Rogacka Jadwiga 650 Curyło Irena 646 1746

4. Serbia Hornjak Mara 512 Bozic Milena 612 Stefanović Liljana 562 1686

5. Slovakia Olle Helena 175 Ježikova Alžbeta 656 Vincenova Iveta 645 1476

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia               

TEAM COMPETITION - WOMAN

Pos. Country
B1 B2 B3 Final team

result



Name Result T. res. Name Result T. res. Name Result T. res.

Polkowski S. 577 Stopierzyński Stanisław 735 Wakulinsky  W. 734

Zięba Jan 657 Kontrymowicz Mieczys 704 Sordyl Albert 689

Velimirović Denis 521 Ferenčić Ivica 739 Jelušić Villiam 739

Đunđek 584 Sarapa Darko 686 Dumenčić Vedran 751

Murín Miroslav 468  Sliva Robert 701 Koprda Alojz 780

Toth Marian 452 Trnka Vaclav 679 Červenak Miroslav 661

Atila Szilak 551 Saša Božić 660 Sahačić Željko 652

Jašar Murina 530 Dejan Randelj 706

Vasile Tinu Pop 483 Tescu Constantin 687

Strete Ciprian Iulian 470 Damian Vasile 737 Rus Adrian Marcel 695

Muhić Slavko 369 Žagar Igor 712 Kajtna Sašo 723

Osolnik Mitja 465 Žalar Marjan 766

Director of EC Head refreee 

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl
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TEAM COMPETITION - MEN

Pos. Country
B1 B2 B3 Final team

result



Qualification Game

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

4 ROM1

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 
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                             Mix Tandem B1

160Szczypiorska/Polkowski

Vogrič/Osolnik

Radovć/Szilak 146

194

169

Paulusova/Gut 134

9 SRB2 Hornjak/Murina 130

8

11 CZE2 Čermakova/Hudeček 81

Result

Schoffer/Grunert

3 POL2

NameRan. Country

2 CRO

1 GER1

Šola/Dundek

Munteanu/Pop 156

10 SVK Ole/Toth 124

7 POL1

5 SLO1

SRB16

Rzepa/Zieba 135

148

CZE1



Mix Tandem B1

Quarterfinal

SET 1 SET  2 SV

1. Schoffer/Grunert, GER 105 87 17 1 Semifinal

8. Paulusova/Gut, CZE 65 88 1 1 SET 1 SET  2 SV

Schoffer/Grunert, GER 106 62 21 1

Vogrič/Osolnik, SLO 72 90 0 1

4. Munteanu/Pop, ROM 77 65 19 1 Final

5. Vogrič/Osolnik, SLO 76 73 22 1 SET 1 SET  2 SV

Schoffer/Grunert, GER 83 92 4 1

SV Šola/Đunđek, CRO 81 107 12 1

3. Szczypiorska/Polkowski, POL2 85 72 19 1

6. Radović/Szilak,SRB 1 65 84 16 1

Szczypiorska/Polkowski 63 79 0

Šola/Đunđek, CR0 77 86 2

2. Šola/Đunđek, CRO 97 78 2

7. Rzepa/Zieba, POL 1 83 74 0 SET 1 SET  2 SV

Vogrič/Osolnik, SLO 82 67 2

Szczypiorska/Polkowski, POL1 75 87 12

1 Šola/Đunđek CRO

2 Schoffer/Grunert GER 1

3 Szczypiorska/Polkowski POL 2

4 Vogrič/Osolnik SLO 1

5 Rzepa/Zieba POL1

Director of EC 6 Paulusova/Gut CZE

Vaclav Trnka 7 Radović/Szilak SRB 1

8 Munteanu/Pop ROM

Head Referee

Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia           

For the 3. place



Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl
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Qualification Game

 Mix Tandem B2

Name

CRO1

Samu/Vasile

Mehulić/Ferenčić

233

Result

Peška/Sarapa

Rogacka /STOPIERZYNSKI

CRO2 246

240

4.

7. SRB Božić/Božić

Zieba/Puchacz 

6. SVK1

SVK2

9. HUN Juhas/Siseznski 

Ran. Country

2. POL1

1.

8. POL2

5. Trnkova/Trnka

Jezikova/Sliva

3. ROM1



Mix Tandem B2

Quarterfinal

SET 1 SET 2 SV Semifinal

1. Peška/Sarapa, CRO 1 122 99 19+16 1

8. Zieba/Puchacz 103 116 19+22 1 SET 1 SET 2 SV

Zieba/Puchacz 92 105 0

Mehulić/Ferenčić 135 110 2

4. Mehulić/Ferenčić 118 125 2 Final

5. Trnkova/Trnka 97 107 0 SET 1 SET 2 SV

Mehulić/Ferenčić 121 118 2

Rogacka /STOPIERZYNSK 106 116 0

3. Samu/Vasile 107 108 23 1

6. Jezikova/Sliva 105 111 24 1

Jezikova/Sliva 109 115 21 1

Rogacka /STOPIERZYNSK 133 100 23 1

2. Rogacka /STOPIERZYNSKI 120 111 2

7. Božić/Božić 90 91 0

Zieba/Puchacz 96 113 0

Jezikova/Sliva 100 120 2

1 Mehulić/Ferenčić CRO 1

2 Rogacka /STOPIERZYNSK POL 1

3 Jezikova/Sliva SVK 1

4 Zieba/Puchacz POL 2

5 Zieba/Puchacz CRO 2

6 Samu/Vasile ROM

7 Trnkova/Trnka SVK 2

8 Božić/Božić SRB

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia             

For the 3. place



                             Mix Tandem B3
Qualification Game

Director of EC

Vaclav Trnka

Head Referee

Ladislav Hetcl

Ran. Country Name Result

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia                

1. CRO Markešić/Dumenčić 257

2. SVK1 Vicenova/Koprda 240

6. POL2 Woszuk/Wakulinski 207

3. SLO2 Fras/Žalar 224

4. ROM

5. SLO1 Orban/Kajtna 210

Boanda/ Rus  210

9. SVK2
Bulkova/Červenak 

177

7. POL1
Curylo/Sordyl

207

8. SRB 177
Stefanović/Sahačić 



Mix Tandem B3

Quarterfinal

SET 1 SET 2 SV Semifinal

1. Markešić/Dumenčić, CRO 121 119 2 Semifinal

8. Stefanović/Sahačić, SRB 105 105 0 SET 1 SET 2 SV

Markešić/Dumenčić,CRO 127 122 25

SV Boanda/ Rus,ROM 128 108 26

4. Boanda/ Rus , ROM 114 125 13;28 1 Final

5. Orban/Kajtna, SLO 1 114 97 16; 16 1 SET 1 SET 2 SV

Boanda/ Rus , ROM 106 110 5 0

SV Woszuk/Wakulinski, POL2 111 110 12 2

3. Fras/Žalar, SLO 2 119 108 24 1

6. Woszuk/Wakulinski, POL 2 91 111 29 1 SV

Woszuk/Wakulinski, POL2 112 119 26 1

SV Vicenova/Koprda , SVK 109 120 18 1

2. Vicenova/Koprda  SVK 127 118 2

7. Curylo/Sordyl, POL 1 115 100 0

Markešić/Dumenčić, CRO 115 118 2

Vicenova/Koprda, SVK 111 117 0

1 Woszuk/Wakulinski POL2

2 Boanda/ Rus  ROM

3 Markešić/Dumenčić CRO 

4 Vicenova/Koprda SVK1

5 Fras/Žalar,  SLO 2

6 Orban/Kajtna, SLO 1

7 Curylo/Sordyl POL 1

8 Stefanović/Sahačić SRB

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

For the 3. place

    24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia   



C

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 Iva Šola Croatia  143 141 139 154 577 124 146 140 136 546 1123

2 Anna Paulusová Czech Republic 135 138 150 143 566 133 146 131 130 540 1106

3 Christine Schoffer Germany 131 136 127 131 525 129 116 146 150 541 1066

4 Mara Hornjak Serbia  101 137 150 124 512 106 115 127 148 496 1008

5 Munteanu Roxana Romania  101 152 144 125 522 125 114 128 105 472 994

6 Eliška Čermáková Czech Republic 117 135 135 122 509 88 91 107 128 414 923

7 Karmen Vogrič Slovenia 113 120 117 123 473

8 Regina Szczypiorska Poland 101 107 129 126 463

9 Svetlana Radović Serbia  114 126 103 116 459

10 Karolina Rzepa Poland  117 122 96 115 450

11 Helena Olle Slovakia 66 35 29 45 175

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

Final

result

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia                    

Combination Women B1

Pos. Name Surname Country
Qualification

Result
Final

Result



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 Nermina Mehulić Croatia 193 185 175 186 739 185 182 178 190 735 1474 NER

2 Željka Peška Croatia 175 169 180 178 702 174 174 160 165 673 1375

3 Jadwiga Rogacka Poland  157 152 166 175 650 171 164 181 164 680 1330

4 Alžbeta Ježikova Slovakia 153 167 165 171 656 183 158 157 166 664 1320

5 Susanne Henning Germany 154 156 156 162 628 154 151 167 151 623 1251

6 Ferencne Juhasz Hungray 152 157 163 152 624 134 143 127 142 546 1170

7 Irena Zieba Poland  123 166 169 163 621

8 Milena Božić Serbia  141 148 138 185 612

9 Samu Paraschiva Romania 164 148 146 151 609

10 Janka Trnkova Slovakia 146 120 121 138 525

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

Final

result

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 
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Combination WomenB2

Pos. Name Surname Country
Qualification

Result
Final

Result



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 Ruža Markešić Croatia 182 196 190 187 755 182 210 184 196 772 1527 NER

2 Claudia Boanda Romania 170 175 177 190 712 176 161 175 184 696 1408

3 Marija Fras Slovenia 169 173 196 170 708 166 182 170 178 696 1404

4 Jelka Orban Slovenia 153 165 170 179 667 183 180 187 159 709 1376

5 Irena Curyło Poland 145 187 163 151 646 158 157 170 160 645 1291

6 Iveta Vicenová Slovakia 158 149 168 170 645 165 153 164 160 642 1287

7 Ewlina Woszuk Poland 141 174 129 153 597

8 Ljiljana Stefanović Serbia 153 128 149 132 562

9 Viera Bulkova Slovakia 124 108 143 134 509

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

Result
Final

Result
Final

result

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia                  

Combination WomenB3

Pos. Name Surname Country
Qualification



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 Jan Zięba Poland 195 157 151 154 657 131 166 142 153 592 1249

2 Frank Grunert Germany 150 148 167 133 598 124 162 129 147 562 1160

3 Stjepan Đunđek Croatia 153 146 146 139 584 139 128 140 134 541 1125

4 David Puskas Hungary 139 140 102 157 538 127 132 126 123 508 1046

5 Atila Szilak Serbia 144 148 116 143 551 139 96 147 112 494 1045

6 Denis Velimirović Croatia 137 139 131 114 521 128 128 116 146 518 1039

7 Vasile tinu Pop Romania 126 109 134 114 483 118 143 147 137 545 1028

8 Jasar Murina Serbia 126 132 126 146 530 118 112 101 116 447 977

9 Szczepan Polkowski Poland 147 129 152 149 577 DNS 0 577

10 Iulina C. Strete Romania 114 110 137 109 470

11 Miroslav Murín Slovakia 127 112 105 124 468

12 Mitja Osolnik Slovenia 105 144 107 109 465

13 Marián Tóth Slovakia 122 84 107 139 452

14 Pavel Gut Czech Republic 95 118 108 124 445

15 Zdzisław Koziej Poland 84 119 127 113 443

18 Ranko Milutinović Croatia 83 99 122 99 403

16 Slavko Muhič Slovenia 78 99 90 102 369

17 Josef Hudaček Czech Republic 36 115 86 66 303

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

Result
Final

ResultSurname

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia             

Combination Men B1

Pos. Name Country
Final

result

Qualification



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 Ivica  Ferenčić Croatia 186 187 192 174 739 195 186 197 196 774 1513

2 Stanisław Stopierzyński Poland 184 189 176 186 735 165 184 193 178 720 1455

3 Damian Vasile Romania 179 181 191 186 737 202 162 163 174 701 1438

4 Dejan Randelj Serbia 179 173 174 180 706 189 183 179 170 721 1427

5 Róbert Sliva Slovakia 168 182 161 190 701 153 191 181 197 722 1423

6 Igor Žagar Slovenia 186 173 187 166 712 171 170 199 170 710 1422

7 Mieczysław Kontrymowicz Poland 186 173 178 167 704 141 180 177 169 667 1371

8 Wojciech Puchacz Poland 172 169 169 183 693 150 171 183 163 667 1360

9 Darko Sarapa Croatia 162 177 180 167 686

10 Vaclav Trnka Slovakia 163 176 165 175 679

13 Nedeljko Popović Croatia 167 158 176 174 675

11 Sasa Bozic Serbia 146 180 172 162 660

12 Peter Sisenszky Hungary 144 158 146 171 619

14 Marko Lazic Serbia 145 184 143 125 597

Director of EC

Vaclav Trnka

Final

result

24rd IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.05 -17.05.2025 r. Velky Saris, Slovakia               

Combination Men B2

Pos. Name Surname Country
Qualification

Ladislav Hetcl

Head Referee

Result
Final

Result



1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 Alojz Koprda Slovakia 194 192 199 195 780 187 186 186 177 736 1516

2 Villiam Jelušić Croatia 187 188 175 189 739 189 207 194 186 776 1515

3 Marjan Žalar Slovenia 181 186 203 196 766 178 170 194 200 742 1508

4 Vedran Dumenčić Croatia 188 203 177 183 751 181 195 175 201 752 1503

5 Duško Božić Croatia 189 181 183 180 733 180 182 176 178 716 1449

6 Władysław Wakuliński Poland 181 187 189 177 734 170 175 169 181 695 1429

7 Sašo Kajtna Slovenia 183 185 165 190 723 180 152 159 179 670 1393

8 Adrian Marcel Rus Romania 176 177 176 166 695 147 165 177 160 649 1344

9 Albert Sordyl Poland 160 172 174 183 689

10 Constantin Tescu Romania 181 165 164 177 687

11 Tomaž Furlan Slovenia 178 182 169 151 680

12 Josef Gruncl Czechia 169 158 166 173 666

13 Miroslav Cervenak Slovakia 160 163 181 157 661

14 Radoslav Vicen Slovakia 170 153 173 164 660

15 Željko Saharčić Serbia 179 165 150 158 652

16 Ladislav Nemeth Slovakia 169 124 151 155 599

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia 

Final

result

Combination Men B3

Pos. Name Surname Country
Qualification

Result
Final

Result



Single 

1 2 3 4

1 Iva Šola Croatia  124 146 140 136 546

2 Christine Schoffer Germany 129 116 146 150 541

3 Anna Paulusová Czech Republic 133 146 131 130 540

4 Mara Hornjak Serbia  106 115 127 148 496

5 Munteanu Roxana Romania  125 114 128 105 472

6 Eliška Čermáková Czech Republic 88 91 107 128 414

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09-17.05.2025., Velky Sariš, Slovakia         

WOMEN B1

Pos. Name Surname Country Result
FINAL



Single 

1 2 3 4

1 Nermina Mehulić Croatia 185 182 178 190 735

2 Jadwiga Rogacka Poland  171 164 181 164 680

3 Željka Peška Croatia 174 174 160 165 673

4 Alžbeta Ježikova Slovakia 183 158 157 166 664

5 Susanne Henning Germany 154 151 167 151 623

6 Ferencne Juhasz Hungray 134 143 127 142 546

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24rd IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.05 -17.05.2025 r. Velky Saris, Slovakia                 

WOMEN B2

Pos. Name Surname Country Result
FINAL



Single 

1 2 3 4 9x

1 Ruža Markešić Croatia 182 210 184 196 772

2 Jelka Orban Slovenia 183 180 187 159 709

3 Marija Fras Slovenia 166 182 170 178 696 13

4 Claudia Boanda Romania 176 161 175 184 696 10

5 Irena Curyło Poland 158 157 170 160 645

6 Iveta Vicenová Slovakia 165 153 164 160 642

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.05 -17.05.2025 r. Velky Saris, Slovakia                 

WOMEN B3

Pos. Name Surname Country Result
FINAL



Single

1 2 3 4

1 Jan Zięba Poland 131 166 142 153 592

2 Frank Grunert Germany 124 162 129 147 562

3 Vasile tinu Pop Romania 118 143 147 137 545

4 Stjepan Đunđek Croatia 139 128 140 134 541

5 Denis Velimirovic Croatia 128 128 116 146 518

6 David Puskas Hungary 127 132 126 123 508

7 Atila Szilak Serbia 139 96 147 112 494

8 Jasar Murina Serbia 118 112 101 116 447

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.05 -17.05.2025 r. Velky Saris, Slovakia                 

Men B1

ResultPos. Name Surname Country
FINAL



Single

1 2 3 4

1 Ivica  Ferenčić Croatia 195 186 197 196 774

2 Róbert Sliva Slovakia 153 191 181 197 722

3 Dejan Randelj Serbia 179 183 189 170 721

4 Stanisław Stopierzyński Poland 165 184 193 178 720

5 Igor Žagar Slovenia 171 170 199 170 710

6 Damian Vasile Romania 202 162 163 174 701

7 Wojciech Puchacz Poland 150 171 183 163 667 9x10,0x0,8x10

8 Mieczysław Kontrymowicz Poland 141 180 177 169 667 9x10,0x0,8x8

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

Men B2

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.05 -17.05.2025 r. Velky Saris, Slovakia                 

ResultPos. Surname Surname Country
FINAL



Single

1 2 3 4

1 Villiam Jelušić Croatia 189 207 194 186 776

2 Vedran Dumenčić Croatia 181 195 175 201 752

3 Marjan Žalar Slovenia 178 170 194 200 742

4 Alojz Koprda Slovakia 187 186 186 177 736

5 Duško Božić Croatia 180 182 176 178 716

6 Władysław Wakuliński Poland 170 175 169 181 695

7 Sašo Kajtna Slovenia 180 152 159 179 670

8 Adrian Marcel Rus Romania 147 165 177 160 649

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24rd IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 

09.05 -17.05.2025 r. Velky Saris, Slovakia                 

ResultCountry

Men B3

Pos. Name Surname
FINAL



Single

gold silver bronce

1 Croatia 12 4 3 19

2 Poland 4 3 3 10

3 Slovakia 1 1 2 4

4 Germany 0 4 1 5

5 Romania 0 3 2 5

6 Slovenia 0 1 4 5

7 Czech Republic 0 1 1 2

8 Serbia 0 0 1 1

9 Hungary 0

total medals 51

COU Name, Surname Event NER

CRO Nermina Mehulic, W Comb B2 1474

CRO Ruza Markesic W Comb B3 1527

CRO Ruza Markesic Single B3 772

Director of EC Head Referee

Vaclav Trnka Ladislav Hetcl

24th IBSA NINE PIN BOWLING EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIP FOR BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPARIED 
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NEEW ER at 2025 EC

Rank Country
MEDAL RANKING

TOTAL


